

66405-1

66405-1

NO. 66405-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

PAUL J. KIM,

Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 OCT -6 PM 2:54

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. THE DEFENDANT’S STATEMENTS WERE PROPERLY RULED ADMISSIBLE INTO EVIDENCE.....	6
1. The Trial Court’s Conclusions Regarding Disputed Facts Are Supported By Substantial Evidence.	8
2. Under The Totality Of The Circumstances The Defendant Was Not In Custody When He Agreed To Talk To The Detective.	12
3. The Defendant Knowingly, Voluntarily, And Intelligently Waived His Right To Remain Silent.	17
4. If There Was An Error In Admission Of The Defendant’s Statements It Was Harmless.....	21
B. EVIDENCE REGARDING THREE INCIDENTS INVOLVING M.K. WHICH OCCURRED OUTSIDE CHARGING PERIOD WAS ADMISSIBLE FOR VALID REASONS. ANY ERROR IN ADMISSION OF THAT EVIDENCE WAS HARMLESS.....	23
1. The Evidence Was Relevant To M.K.’s Credibility. It Constituted Res Gestae Evidence.....	23
2. Any Error Was Harmless.....	28
C. COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITIONS.....	29
1. Costs Of Crime Related Counseling And Medical Treatment....	30
2. Possession Of Sexual Stimulus Material For The Defendant’s Particular Deviancy.	30
3. Stay Out Of Drug Areas.....	31

4. Participate In Plethysmograph Testing As Directed By The
Supervising Community Corrections Officer.....32

IV. CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Para-Medical Leasing, Inc. v. Hangen</u> , 48 Wn. App. 389, 739 P.2d 717, <u>review denied</u> , 109 Wn.2d 1003 (1987).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Athan</u> , 160 Wn.2d 354, 158 P.3d 27 (2007).....	7
<u>State v. Bahl</u> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	30, 31
<u>State v. Bourgeois</u> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	28
<u>State v. Broadaway</u> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	9
<u>State v. Burgess</u> , 71 Wn.2d 617, 430 P.2d 185 (1967).....	10
<u>State v. Cashaw</u> , 4 Wn. App. 243, 480 P.2d 528, <u>review denied</u> , 79 Wn.2d 1002 (1971).....	17
<u>State v. Cunningham</u> , 116 Wn. App. 219, 65 P.3d 325 (2003).....	12
<u>State v. Dennis</u> , 16 Wn. App. 417, 558 P.2d 297 (1976).....	16
<u>State v. Elmore</u> , 139 Wn.2d 250, 985 P.2d 289 (1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 837, 121 S.Ct. 98, 148 L.Ed.2d 57 (2000).....	27
<u>State v. Everybodytalksabout</u> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002).....	28
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn. 2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	25
<u>State v. Gross</u> , 23 Wn. App. 319, 597 P.2d 894, <u>review denied</u> , 92 Wn.2d 1033 (1979).....	17
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1020, 106 S.Ct. 1208, 89 L.Ed.2d 321 (1986).....	21
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 122 Wn. App. 498, 94 P.3d 379 (2004).....	11
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 128 Wn.2d 431, 909 P.2d 293 (1996).....	9
<u>State v. Lane</u> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	25
<u>State v. Riles</u> , 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998).....	32, 33, 35
<u>State v. Sargent</u> , 111 Wn.2d 641, 762 P.2d 1127 (1988).....	6
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 154 Wn. App. 695, 226 P.3d 195 (2010).....	15
<u>State v. Solomon</u> , 114 Wn. App. 781, 60 P.3d 1215 (2002), <u>review denied</u> , 149 Wn. 2d 1025, 72 P.3d 763 (2003).....	7, 10
<u>State v. Terranova</u> , 105 Wn.2d 632, 716 P.2d 295 (1986).....	17
<u>State v. Tharp</u> , 27 Wn. App. 198, 616 P.2d 693 (1980), <u>affirmed</u> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981).....	26
<u>State v. Valencia</u> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010).....	33
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 134 Wn. App. 44, 138 P.3d 1081 (2006), <u>affirmed</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008), <u>cert. denied</u> , 129 S.Ct. 2007, 173 L.Ed.2d 1102 (2009).....	25, 26
<u>State v. Watt</u> , 160 Wn.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007).....	21

<u>State v. White</u> , 76 Wn. App. 801, 888 P.2d 169 (1995), <u>affirmed</u> , 129 Wn.2d 105, 915 P.2d 1099 (1996).....	32
---	----

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Berkemer v. McCarty</u> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S. Ct. 3138, 82 L.Ed.2d 317 (1984).....	7, 13
<u>Boulden v. Holman</u> , 394 U.S. 478, 89 S.Ct. 1138, 22 L.Ed.2d 433 (1969).....	17
<u>California v. Beheler</u> , 463 U.S. 1121, 103 S.Ct. 35 17, 77 L.Ed.2d 1275 (1983).....	7
<u>Coleman v. Dretke</u> , 395 F.3d 216 (5 th Cir. 2004), <u>cert denied</u> , 546 U.S. 938, 126 S.Ct. 427, 163 L.Ed.2d 325 (2005).....	34
<u>Minnesota v. Murphy</u> , 465 U.S. 420, 104 S.Ct. 1136, 79 L.Ed.2d 409 (1984).....	7
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 964 (1966).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<u>Oregon v. Mathiason</u> , 429 U.S. 492, 97 S.Ct. 711, 50 L.Ed.2d 714 (1977).....	13
<u>Orozco v. Texas</u> , 394 U.S. 324, 89 S.Ct. 1095, 22 L.Ed.2d 311 (1969).....	15, 16
<u>Stansbury v. California</u> , 511 U.S. 318, 114 S.Ct. 1526, 128 L.Ed.2d 293 (1994).....	12
<u>United States v. Abou-Saada</u> , 785 F.2d 1 (1 st Cir. 1986), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 477 U.S. 908, 106 S.Ct. 3283, 91 L.Ed.2d 572 (1986) ..	19
<u>United States v. Bernard S.</u> , 795 F.2d 749 (9 th Cir 1986).....	18
<u>United States v. Garibay</u> , 143 F.3d 534 (9 th Cir 1998).....	18, 20
<u>United States v. Kim</u> , 292 F.3d 969 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	14
<u>United States v. T.M.</u> , 330 F.3d 1235 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	33
<u>United States v. Weber</u> , 451 F.3d 552 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	33, 34, 35

OTHER CASES

<u>State v. Salcido-Corral</u> , 940 P.2d 11 (Kan. 1997).....	19
---	----

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourth Amendment.....	33
Fifth Amendment.....	7, 18
Fourteenth Amendment.....	33

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Laws of 2008, ch. 231 §57	31
Laws of 2009, ch. 28, §42	31
RCW 9.94A.010(10).....	32
RCW 9.94A.120	31
RCW 9.94A.505(8).....	31

RCW 9.94A.507	29
RCW 9.94A.700(4)	30
RCW 9.94A.700(5)	30, 31
RCW 9.94A.700(5)(a)	32
RCW 9.94A.715	30
RCW 9.94A.715(2)(a)	30

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §3553(a)	33
18 U.S.C. §3583	34
18 U.S.C. §3583(d)(1)	33
18 U.S.C. §3583(d)(2)	33

COURT RULES

CrR 3.5	8, 11
ER 404(b)	25, 26, 27, 28
